



Austintown Local Schools

Month End Financial Report

October FY2019

Ryan Ghizzoni, Treasurer/CFO

Table of Contents

Cash Positon Report	3
Budget Report	4
Investment Report	5
Bank Reconciliation	6

**AUSTINTOWN LOCAL SCHOOL DISTRICT
MONTH END REPORT FOR OCTOBER
FISCAL YEAR 2019
CASH POSITION REPORT**

FUND	FUND DESCRIPTION	JULY 1, 2018 CASH BALANCE	FISCAL YEAR 2019 YTD RECEIPTS	OCTOBER RECEIPTS	FISCAL YEAR 2019 YTD EXPENDITURES	OCTOBER EXPENDITURE	CASH BALANCE	OUTSTANDING ENCUMBRANCES	UNENCUMBERED CASH BALANCE
GENERAL FUND									
001	GENERAL	\$ 8,811,768.38	\$ 17,145,457.60	\$ 2,212,917.50	\$ 15,472,257.78	\$ 3,923,992.54	\$ 10,484,968.20	\$ 2,496,848.12	\$ 7,988,120.08
SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS									
018	PUBLIC SCHOOL SUPPORT	\$ 150,478.27	\$ 68,477.25	\$ 13,472.81	\$ 128,124.69	\$ 18,008.92	\$ 90,830.83	\$ 44,465.74	\$ 46,365.09
019	OTHER GRANT	\$ 155,042.95	\$ 33,215.50	\$ 880.00	\$ 122,734.94	\$ -	\$ 65,523.51	\$ 11,959.26	\$ 53,564.25
034	CLASSROOM FACILITIES MAINT.	\$ 2,628,333.26	\$ 124,054.30	\$ -	\$ 5,761.00	\$ 2,939.25	\$ 2,746,626.56	\$ 10,311.20	\$ 2,736,315.36
300	DISTRICT MANAGED ACTIVITY	\$ 149,596.18	\$ 141,116.52	\$ 64,700.23	\$ 136,563.15	\$ 42,925.68	\$ 154,149.55	\$ 84,891.03	\$ 69,258.52
451	DATA COMMUNICATION FUND	\$ 7,200.00	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 7,200.00	\$ -	\$ 7,200.00
499	MISCELLANEOUS STATE GRANT FUND	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
516	IDEA PART B GRANTS	\$ (887,679.69)	\$ 887,679.69	\$ -	\$ 349,856.81	\$ 83,380.98	\$ (349,856.81)	\$ 10,783.84	\$ (360,640.65)
572	TITLE I DISADVANTAGED CHILDREN	\$ (725,489.12)	\$ 724,889.12	\$ -	\$ 135,491.59	\$ 137,445.77	\$ (136,091.59)	\$ 11,192.87	\$ (147,284.46)
590	IMPROVING TEACHER QUALITY	\$ (170,869.62)	\$ 134,581.60	\$ -	\$ 1,898.95	\$ 24,918.93	\$ (38,186.97)	\$ 30.53	\$ (38,217.50)
599	MISCELLANEOUS FED. GRANT FUND	\$ 1,057,979.00	\$ 52,568.25	\$ 15,000.87	\$ 174,333.72	\$ 16,499.49	\$ 936,213.53	\$ 27,681.51	\$ 908,532.02
	TOTAL SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS	\$ 2,364,591.23	\$ 2,166,582.23	\$ 94,053.91	\$ 1,054,764.85	\$ 326,119.02	\$ 3,476,408.61	\$ 201,315.98	\$ 3,275,092.63
DEBT SERVICE FUND									
002	BOND RETIREMENT	\$ 2,576,500.43	\$ 1,335,249.10	\$ -	\$ 966,425.30	\$ 252,864.09	\$ 2,945,324.23	\$ 80,199.18	\$ 2,865,125.05
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUNDS									
003	PERMANENT IMPROVEMENT	\$ 2,277,611.68	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 2,277,611.68	\$ -	\$ 2,277,611.68
004	BUILDING	\$ 125,713.75	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 125,713.75	\$ -	\$ 125,713.75
010	CLASSROOM FACILITIES	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
070	CAPITAL PROJECTS	\$ 4,147,625.98	\$ 100.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 185,842.81	\$ 130,551.07	\$ 3,961,883.17	\$ 193,246.24	\$ 3,768,636.93
	TOTAL CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUNDS	\$ 6,550,951.41	\$ 100.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 185,842.81	\$ 130,551.07	\$ 6,365,208.60	\$ 193,246.24	\$ 6,171,962.36
	TOTAL ALL GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS	\$ 20,303,811.45	\$ 20,647,388.93	\$ 2,307,071.41	\$ 17,679,290.74	\$ 4,633,526.72	\$ 23,271,909.64	\$ 2,971,609.52	\$ 20,300,300.12
ENTERPRISE FUNDS									
006	FOOD SERVICE	\$ 402,426.80	\$ 330,608.01	\$ 209,159.72	\$ 544,750.45	\$ 150,856.15	\$ 188,284.36	\$ 398,315.35	\$ (210,030.99)
020	SPECIAL ENTERPRISE FUND	\$ 134,440.29	\$ 22,676.50	\$ 2,195.00	\$ 67,526.99	\$ 13,391.69	\$ 89,589.80	\$ 58,513.22	\$ 31,076.58
	TOTAL ENTERPRISE FUNDS	\$ 536,867.09	\$ 353,284.51	\$ 211,354.72	\$ 612,277.44	\$ 164,247.84	\$ 277,874.16	\$ 456,828.57	\$ (178,954.41)
AGENCY FUNDS									
022	DISTRICT AGENCY	\$ 58,571.22	\$ 1,395.20	\$ 1,756.00	\$ 42,448.07	\$ 956.00	\$ 17,518.35	\$ 136.96	\$ 17,381.39
200	STUDENT MANAGED ACTIVITY	\$ 63,952.40	\$ 65,646.96	\$ 23,052.87	\$ 53,519.91	\$ 14,757.81	\$ 76,079.45	\$ 38,844.79	\$ 37,234.66
	TOTAL AGENCY FUNDS	\$ 122,523.62	\$ 67,042.16	\$ 24,808.87	\$ 95,967.98	\$ 15,713.81	\$ 93,597.80	\$ 38,981.75	\$ 54,616.05
PRIVATE PURPOSE TRUST FUND									
007	SPECIAL TRUST	\$ 78,821.27	\$ 7,195.96	\$ 770.85	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 86,017.23	\$ -	\$ 86,017.23
INTERNAL SERVICE FUND									
027	WORKMANS COMPENSATION	\$ 476,730.91	\$ 166,064.86	\$ -	\$ 999.00	\$ 999.00	\$ 641,796.77	\$ -	\$ 641,796.77
	TOTAL ALL FUNDS	\$ 21,518,754.34	\$ 21,240,976.42	\$ 2,544,005.85	\$ 18,388,535.16	\$ 4,814,487.37	\$ 24,371,195.60	\$ 3,467,419.84	\$ 20,903,775.76

**AUSTINTOWN LOCAL SCHOOL DISTRICT
MONTH END REPORT FOR OCTOBER
FISCAL YEAR 2019
BUDGET REPORT**

FUND	FUND DESCRIPTION	FISCAL YEAR 2019 ORIGINAL APPROPRIATIONS	PRIOR YEAR CARRYOVER ENCUMBRANCES	YTD BOARD APPROVED AMENDMENTS	FISCAL YEAR 2019 EXPENDABLE	FISCAL YEAR 2019 YTD EXPENDITURES	OUTSTANDING ENCUMBRANCES	BUDGET AVAILABLE FOR EXPENDITURE
GENERAL FUND								
1	GENERAL	\$ 45,771,718.39	\$ 2,538,989.93	\$ -	\$ 48,310,708.32	\$ 15,472,257.78	\$ 2,496,848.12	\$ 30,341,602.42
SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS								
18	PUBLIC SCHOOL SUPPORT	\$ 469,459.89	\$ 6,752.79	\$ -	\$ 476,212.68	\$ 128,124.69	\$ 44,465.74	\$ 303,622.25
19	OTHER GRANT	\$ 134,153.85	\$ 9,214.07	\$ -	\$ 143,367.92	\$ 122,734.94	\$ 11,959.26	\$ 8,673.72
34	CLASSROOM FACILITIES MAINT.	\$ 2,930,733.26	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 2,930,733.26	\$ 5,761.00	\$ 10,311.20	\$ 2,914,661.06
300	DISTRICT MANAGED ACTIVITY	\$ 510,171.64	\$ 35,729.83	\$ -	\$ 545,901.47	\$ 136,563.15	\$ 84,891.03	\$ 324,447.29
451	DATA COMMUNICATION FUND	\$ 14,400.00	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 14,400.00	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 14,400.00
499	MISCELLANEOUS STATE GRANT FUND	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
516	IDEA PART B GRANTS	\$ 1,206,084.39	\$ 10,735.95	\$ -	\$ 1,216,820.34	\$ 349,856.81	\$ 10,783.84	\$ 856,179.69
572	TITLE I DISADVANTAGED CHILDREN	\$ 908,312.71	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 908,312.71	\$ 135,491.59	\$ 11,192.87	\$ 761,628.25
590	IMPROVING TEACHER QUALITY	\$ 218,275.59	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 218,275.59	\$ 1,898.95	\$ 30.53	\$ 216,346.11
599	MISCELLANEOUS FED. GRANT FUND	\$ 338,560.20	\$ 8,074.93	\$ -	\$ 346,635.13	\$ 174,333.72	\$ 27,681.51	\$ 144,619.90
TOTAL SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS		\$ 6,730,151.53	\$ 70,507.57	\$ -	\$ 6,800,659.10	\$ 1,054,764.85	\$ 201,315.98	\$ 5,544,578.27
DEBT SERVICE FUND								
2	BOND RETIREMENT	\$ 3,178,249.26	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 3,178,249.26	\$ 966,425.30	\$ 80,199.18	\$ 2,131,624.78
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUNDS								
3	PERMANENT IMPROVEMENT	\$ 2,277,611.68	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 2,277,611.68	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 2,277,611.68
4	BUILDING	\$ 125,713.75	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 125,713.75	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 125,713.75
70	CAPITAL PROJECTS	\$ 3,879,383.90	\$ 186,040.74	\$ -	\$ 4,065,424.64	\$ 185,842.81	\$ 193,246.24	\$ 3,686,335.59
TOTAL CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUNDS		\$ 6,282,709.33	\$ 186,040.74	\$ -	\$ 6,468,750.07	\$ 185,842.81	\$ 193,246.24	\$ 6,089,661.02
TOTAL GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS		\$ 61,962,828.51	\$ 2,795,538.24	\$ -	\$ 64,758,366.75	\$ 17,679,290.74	\$ 2,971,609.52	\$ 44,107,466.49
ENTERPRISE FUNDS								
6	FOOD SERVICE	\$ 1,479,901.21	\$ 21,969.00	\$ -	\$ 1,501,870.21	\$ 544,750.45	\$ 398,315.35	\$ 558,804.41
20	SPECIAL ENTERPRISE FUND	\$ 188,919.82	\$ 5,822.63	\$ -	\$ 194,742.45	\$ 67,526.99	\$ 58,513.22	\$ 68,702.24
TOTAL ENTERPRISE FUNDS		\$ 1,668,821.03	\$ 27,791.63	\$ -	\$ 1,696,612.66	\$ 612,277.44	\$ 456,828.57	\$ 627,506.65
AGENCY FUNDS								
22	DISTRICT AGENCY	\$ 25,306.29	\$ 35,491.32	\$ -	\$ 60,797.61	\$ 42,448.07	\$ 136.96	\$ 18,212.58
200	STUDENT MANAGED ACTIVITY	\$ 152,651.23	\$ 35,148.32	\$ -	\$ 187,799.55	\$ 53,519.91	\$ 38,844.79	\$ 95,434.85
TOTAL AGENCY FUNDS		\$ 177,957.52	\$ 70,639.64	\$ -	\$ 248,597.16	\$ 95,967.98	\$ 38,981.75	\$ 113,647.43
PRIVATE PURPOSE TRUST FUND								
7	SPECIAL TRUST	\$ 78,821.27	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 78,821.27	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 78,821.27
INTERNAL SERVICE FUND								
27	WORKMANS COMPENSATION-SELF INS	\$ 475,779.91	\$ 951.00	\$ -	\$ 476,730.91	\$ 999.00	\$ -	\$ 475,731.91
TOTAL ALL FUNDS		\$ 64,364,208.24	\$ 2,894,920.51	\$ -	\$ 67,259,128.75	\$ 18,388,535.16	\$ 3,467,419.84	\$ 45,403,173.75

**AUSTINTOWN LOCAL SCHOOL DISTRICT
MONTH END REPORT FOR OCTOBER
FISCAL YEAR 2019
INVESTMENT REPORT**

BANK/INVESTMENT TYPE	BALANCE/VALUE	INVESTMENT INCOME FOR OCTOBER	FISCAL YEAR 2019 INVESTMENT INCOME POSTED TO DATE	OCTOBER INTEREST RATE
REDTREE INVESTMENTS HELD BY U.S. BANK				
U.S. Government Agency	\$ 704,702.53			2.17%
Commercial Paper	\$ 6,794,770.83			2.45%
Money Market	\$ 3,231.51			2.07%
TOTAL REDTREE INVESTMENTS	\$ 7,502,704.87	\$ 1,724.77	\$ 980.10	2.43%
MONEY MARKET ACCOUNTS				
STAR OHIO	\$ 104,920.91	\$ 200.66	\$ 749.99	2.28%
FARMERS NATIONAL BANK MONEY MARKET	\$ 15,846,930.49	\$ 31,693.77	\$ 131,663.16	2.07%
TOTAL MONEY MARKETS ACCOUNTS	\$ 15,951,851.40	\$ 31,894.43	\$ 132,413.15	
TOTAL INVESTMENTS	\$ 23,454,556.27	\$ 33,619.20	\$ 133,393.25	

**AUSTINTOWN LOCAL SCHOOL DISTRICT
MONTH END REPORT FOR OCTOBER
FISCAL YEAR 2019
BANK RECONCILIATION**

Farmers Sweep	\$2,000,000.00
Farmers Money Market	\$15,846,930.49
Star Ohio	\$104,920.91
Red Tree Investments	\$7,502,704.87
BANK BALANCES	\$ 25,454,556.27

OUTSTANDING PETTY CASH

Athletics Change Fund	\$ 8,000.00
Food Service	\$ 580.00
Outstanding Petty Cash	\$ 8,580.00

OUTSTANDING A/P CHECKS	\$ (932,187.00)
OUTSTANDING PAYROLL CHECKS	\$ (133,717.65)

AP RECON	\$ 24,852.96
PAYROLL RECON	\$ 1,183.06

BANK BALANCE	24,371,195.60
---------------------	----------------------

FUND BALANCE	24,371,195.60
---------------------	----------------------

Bank Balance = Fund Balance	0.00
------------------------------------	-------------

OUTSTANDING A/P CHECK CALCULATION:

Total Checks Issued	\$ 1,551,733.01
O/S CHECKS PREVIOUS MONTH	\$ 816,203.69
LESS A/P CHECKS CASHED	\$ (1,435,749.70)
Current A/P Outstanding Checks	932,187.00

OUTSTANDING Payroll CHECK CALCULATION:

Total Checks Issued	\$ 2,011,168.29
O/S CHECKS PREVIOUS MONTH	\$ 340,778.70
LESS PAYROLL CHECKS CASHED	\$ (2,218,229.34)
Current Payroll Outstanding Checks	\$ 133,717.65

OUTSTANDING A/P CORRECTIONS CALCULATION:

Reconciling Items prior to May 2018		\$ (350.24)
August Reconciling Item	Aug-18	\$ (10.00)
Check #952304 s/b \$210,835.37 not \$210,236.38	Jun-18	\$ (598.99)
Flex Plan Adjustment needed to be posted	May-18	\$ (29.26)
Bank Error - check 376313	May-18	\$ 0.01
Redtree investment Income - To be posted in November	Oct-18	\$ 2,704.87
Ohio Connectivity - to be posted in November	Oct-18	\$ 3,600.00
Deposit in Transit K12 Payments	Oct-18	\$ (6,482.75)
School Safety Grant - to be posted in November	Oct-18	\$ 25,967.40
Commerce Bank Refund of Expenses posted incorrectly	Oct-18	\$ 51.92
Total A/P Corrections		24,852.96

OUTSTANDING Payroll CORRECTIONS CALCULATION:

STRS amount posted higher than deductions	Aug-18	\$ 10.34
Oct. #2 SERS Payroll did not hit bank	Oct-08	\$ 1,217.38
8.31 STRS wire higher than amount posted	Sep-18	\$ (34.46)
September #2 Payroll IRS Wire higher than what was posted	Oct-08	\$ (10.20)
Total Payroll Corrections		1,183.06